

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

C & G DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC.	:	
	:	
Respondent	:	
	:	
and	:	Case No. 8-CA-91304
	:	
TRUCK DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN AND	:	
HELPERS, LOCAL NO. 908	:	
AFFILIATED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL	:	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS	:	
	:	
Charging Party	:	
	:	

---

**RESPONDENT C & G DISTRIBUTING COMPANY, INC.’S  
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FINE’S DECISION  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

Ronald L. Mason  
Aaron T. Tulencik  
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.  
425 Metro Place North, Suite 620  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
[rmason@maslawfirm.com](mailto:rmason@maslawfirm.com)  
[atulencik@maslawfirm.com](mailto:atulencik@maslawfirm.com)

*Counsel for Respondent,  
C & G Distributing Company, Inc*

Rudra Choudhury, Attorney  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 8  
Anthony J. Celebreeze Federal Building  
1240 E. Ninth Street, Room 1695  
Cleveland, OH 44199-2086  
[Rudra.Choudhury@nlrb.gov](mailto:Rudra.Choudhury@nlrb.gov)

*Counsel for the General Counsel*

William L. Messenger  
National Right to Work  
Legal Defense Foundation  
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
[wlm@nrtw.org](mailto:wlm@nrtw.org)

*Counsel for Intervenor*

Julie Ford, Esq.  
Doll Jansen Ford & Rakay  
111 W. First St., Suite 1100  
Dayton, OH 45402-1156  
[jford@djflawfirm.com](mailto:jford@djflawfirm.com)

*Counsel for Charging Party*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondent’s Exceptions to Judge Fine’s Decision_____	iv
I. Statement of the Case_____	1
II. Facts_____	4
A. General Background_____	4
B. Decertification and De-authorization Petitions_____	5
C. Company Policy Regarding Personal Use of Company Vehicles_____	8
III. Law and Argument_____	11
A. Exception I –Judge Fine Erred in Finding Respondent Committed Unfair Labor Practices Directly Tied to the Decertification Process and Provided More Than Ministerial Aid to Intervenor Jerry Sprague’s Petition Efforts and, Therefore, Violated Section 8(A)(1) of the Act as Judge Fine Went Beyond the Scope of the Complaint and Expanded the General Counsel’s Theory of the Case. Accordingly, Judge Fine Inappropriately Made Unfair Labor Practice Findings That Were Not Fully and Fairly Litigated, and, as Such, Violated Respondent’s Due Process Rights_____	11
1. The decertification petition and de-authorization petition are not tainted_____	14
a. Use of a Company vehicle and payment of wages on the day of the representation hearing in Case 8-RD-77965 does not taint a petition that has already been filed_____	17
b. Answering a question submitted by an employee who initiated the contact does not taint the de-authorization petition_____	20
B. Exception II – Judge Fine erred in finding Jerry Sprague and William Wheeler conspired to file the April 3, 2012 decertification petition because it falls outside the General Counsel’s theory of the case and is nothing more than conjecture wholly unsupported by the record evidence elicited during the one day hearing_____	26

C.	Exception III – Judge Fine was biased and had predetermined his own theory of the case_____	32
IV.	Affirmative Defenses_____	33
A.	The Board Lacks a Lawful Quorum_____	33
B.	The Complaint is Ultra Vires_____	34
V.	Conclusion_____	34

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 941 (2001)_____	26
	<i>Buonadonna Shoprite, LLC</i> , 2011 NLRB LEXIS 108, (2011)_____	14
	<i>Corry Contract, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 396 (1988)_____	14
	<i>D.L. Baker</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)_____	18-19
	<i>Ernst Home Centers</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992)_____	15-16
	<i>Eastern States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371_____	14-16
	<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821, 828 (D.C. Cir. 1993)_____	33
	<i>Fineberg Packing Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 294 (2007)_____	26
	<i>General Die Casters, Inc. Co.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 85 (2011)_____	19
	<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 683, 684-687 (1977)_____	18-19
	<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010)_____	33
	<i>Maddox Heating &amp; Air Conditioning Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 43 (2003)_____	14
	<i>Mueller Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1350 (2000)_____	13
	<i>NLRB v. Tennsco Corp.</i> , 339 F.2d 396 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964)_____	14
	<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 12-1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013)_____	33
	<i>Placke Toyota</i> , 215 NLRB 395_____	15
	<i>Rexart Color &amp; Chemical Co., Inc.</i> , 246 NLRB 240 (1979)_____	19

<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	33
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 16 (2011), enfd. 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).	2, 31-33
<i>Sierra Bullets, LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 242, 242-243 (2003)	14
<i>Washington Street Brass &amp; Iron Foundry, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 338 (1983)	16-17, 19, 26
